THE BRUNSWICK BEACON, THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 20, 1992-PAGE 5-B

## Hope Harbor Volunteers Break Ground For New Women's Center

## BY SUSAN USHER

A love story with a different twist unfolded Friday as local volunteers broke ground for what will become the Women's Resource Center in Brunswick County.

The project represents an expansion of services for Hope Harbor Home, the local non-profit group that provides shelter and counseling for victims of domestic violence, as well as the combined efforts of numerous individuals and groups.

While some people might have objected to holding the groundbreaking for the center on Valentine's Day, said Jack Hancox, Hope Harbor Home board chairman, he found it both "poetic and prophetic"

There is eternal hope in the hearts of the women and children served by this facility that they too will be somebody's Valentine and have someone to care for and cherish them," he told a group of about 40 men and women at the noon ceremony at the building site north of Supply on U.S. 17.

With its expansion, Hope Harbor plans to offer additional services aimed at strengthening individuals and their families, giving them the skills they need to mend relationships and forge new ones.

While providing emergency shelter will remain the center's top priority, the not-for-profit agency plans to network with other community service agencies to either bring additional programs to clients at the cen-

"Between the Baptist Men and the South Brunswick Islands Home Builders Association, that's how we're getting it done," said Carson "Pete" Durham, chairman of the building committee. "We're going to have about a \$60,000 building with about \$25,000 in it."

Local contractors, including an electrician and plumber, are providing labor at reduced prices, and suppliers are providing materials at reduced cost.

"We've had the public's support," said Hancox. "It just shows what you can do when the community is behind you.

Hancox said he's never worked with any other organization that has the same camaraderie and "get it done attitude" as the Hope Harbor Home board.

With a paid staff of of six full-

time and one weekend employee and 12 volunteers, the shelter already provides a 24-hour hotline, emergency shelter for victims of domestic violence and their minor dependents, individual counseling, support groups for women and for children, and court advocacy.

Hope Harbor Home opened the doors of its shelter in April 1988 and has since served 1,037 women and children.

That's just a little indication of the impact this organization is making," said Hancox, paying tribute to Camp United Methodist Church of Shallotte and its small corps of volunteers who first saw the need for the shelter and pursued it.

"One person can have a dream for their area and community and just stay in there ...," he concluded. "It's come a long way."

## **Center To Offer Resources** For 'Families In Trouble'

The new Women's Resource Center has evolved from the current efforts of Hope Harbor Home to meet the needs of the women and children who seek shelter there.

The new facility will serve as a "resource center for families in trouble," according to Jack Hancox, board chairman. Domestic violence is often a symptom of other problems within a family that members are having trouble dealing with-from substance abuse to financial stress.

While working with victims of domestic violence, said Director Cathy Swaim, the agency realized a need for service to the women and their families in the other areas where their lives have been disrupted.

"Things follow the director's lead," she said. "My Lackground is in working with the entire family. The board also embraces that view."

their batterers as well.

Typically a victim of abuse has little or no self-esteem, said Ms.

get, value shopping, balancing a checkbook.



STAFF PHOTO BY SUSAN USHER HELPING BREAK GROUND for the new center are (from left) Crystal Williams, Miss Brunswick County; Katherine Shawver, former Hope Harbor board chairman; Cathy Swaim, director; Brenda Lombardi, former client and volunteer; Carson "Pete" Durham, building committee chairman; and Jack Hancox, board chairman.

